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ANNEX

Countrya Authority responsible for
carrying out checks

Directives

AR Secretaría de Agricultura,
Ganadería, PESCA y
Alimentación, Buenos Aires

66/401/EEC
66/402/EEC
2002/54/EC
2002/57/EC

AU Australian Seeds Authority,
Victoria

66/401/EEC
2002/55/EC
2002/57/EC

[F1]

CA Canadian Food Inspection
Agency, Ottawa

66/401/EEC
66/402/EEC
2002/54/EC
2002/57/EC

CH Eidgenössische
Forschungsanstalt für
Agrarökologie und Landbau
(FAL) Zürich Station
Fédérale de Recherches
en Production Végétale de
Changins (RAC), Nyon

2002/55/EC

CL Servicio Agrícola y
Ganadero, Santiago

66/401/EEC
66/402/EEC
2002/54/EC
2002/57/EC

CS National Laboratory for Seed
Testing, Novi Sad

66/401/EEC
66/402/EEC
2002/54/EC
2002/57/EC

[F2]

IL Ministry of Agriculture Bet-
Dagan

66/401/EEC
66/402/EEC
2002/54/EC
2002/55/EC
2002/57/EC

JP Ministry of Agriculture,
Forestry and Fisheries, 1-2-1
Kumigaseki, Chiyodaku,
Tokyo

2002/55/EC

a AR — Argentina, AU — Australia, [F1BG — Bulgaria,] CA — Canada, CH — Switzerland, CL — Chile, CS — Serbia
and Montenegro, [F2HR — Croatia,] IL — Israel, JP — Japan, KR — Republic of Korea, MA — Morocco, NZ — New
Zealand, [F1RO — Romania,] TW — Taiwan, US — United States of America, UY — Uruguay, ZA — South Africa.
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KR Ministry of Agriculture,
Forestry and Fisheries,
Vegetables Division, Seoul

2002/55/EC

MA Ministère de l’agriculture et
de la mise en valeur agricole,
Rabat

66/401/EEC
66/402/EEC
2002/55/EC
2002/57/EC

NZ Ministry of Agriculture and
Fisheries, Wellington

66/401/EEC

[F1]

TW Council of Agriculture, Food
and Agriculture Department,
Taipei

2002/55/EC

US United States Department
of Agriculture, Beltsville,
Maryland

66/401/EEC
66/402/EEC
2002/54/EC
2002/55/EC
2002/57/EC

UY Ministerio de Ganadería,
Agricultura y PESCA,
Montevideo

66/401/EEC
66/402/EEC
2002/54/EC
2002/57/EC

ZA Department of Agriculture,
Pretoria (Tshwane)

66/401/EEC
66/402/EEC
2002/57/EC

a AR — Argentina, AU — Australia, [F1BG — Bulgaria,] CA — Canada, CH — Switzerland, CL — Chile, CS — Serbia
and Montenegro, [F2HR — Croatia,] IL — Israel, JP — Japan, KR — Republic of Korea, MA — Morocco, NZ — New
Zealand, [F1RO — Romania,] TW — Taiwan, US — United States of America, UY — Uruguay, ZA — South Africa.

Textual Amendments
F1 Deleted by Council Regulation (EC) No 1791/2006 of 20 November 2006 adapting certain Regulations

and Decisions in the fields of free movement of goods, freedom of movement of persons, company
law, competition policy, agriculture (including veterinary and phytosanitary legislation), transport policy,
taxation, statistics, energy, environment, cooperation in the fields of justice and home affairs, customs
union, external relations, common foreign and security policy and institutions, by reason of the accession
of Bulgaria and Romania.

F2 Deleted by Council Regulation (EU) No 517/2013 of 13 May 2013 adapting certain regulations and
decisions in the fields of free movement of goods, freedom of movement for persons, company law,
competition policy, agriculture, food safety, veterinary and phytosanitary policy, transport policy, energy,
taxation, statistics, trans-European networks, judiciary and fundamental rights, justice, freedom and
security, environment, customs union, external relations, foreign, security and defence policy and
institutions, by reason of the accession of the Republic of Croatia.
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