Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Council Decision of 8 November 2005 on the equivalence of checks on practices for the maintenance of varieties carried out in certain third countries and amending Decision 2003/17/EC (2005/834/EC), ANNEX. (See end of Document for details)

## **ANNEX**

Country <sup>a</sup>	Authority responsible for carrying out checks	Directives
AR	Secretaría de Agricultura, Ganadería, PESCA y Alimentación, Buenos Aires	66/401/EEC 66/402/EEC 2002/54/EC 2002/57/EC
AU	Australian Seeds Authority, Victoria	66/401/EEC 2002/55/EC 2002/57/EC
[ <sup>F1</sup> ]		
CA	Canadian Food Inspection Agency, Ottawa	66/401/EEC 66/402/EEC 2002/54/EC 2002/57/EC
СН	Eidgenössische Forschungsanstalt für Agrarökologie und Landbau (FAL) Zürich Station Fédérale de Recherches en Production Végétale de Changins (RAC), Nyon	2002/55/EC
CL	Servicio Agrícola y Ganadero, Santiago	66/401/EEC 66/402/EEC 2002/54/EC 2002/57/EC
CS	National Laboratory for Seed Testing, Novi Sad	66/401/EEC 66/402/EEC 2002/54/EC 2002/57/EC
[F2]		
IL	Ministry of Agriculture Bet- Dagan	66/401/EEC 66/402/EEC 2002/54/EC 2002/55/EC 2002/57/EC
JP	Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries, 1-2-1 Kumigaseki, Chiyodaku, Tokyo	2002/55/EC

 $<sup>\</sup>label{eq:continuous_equation} Zealand, \ [^{FI}RO - Romania,] \ TW - Taiwan, \ US - United \ States \ of \ America, \ UY - Uruguay, \ ZA - South \ Africa.$ 

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Council Decision of 8 November 2005 on the equivalence of checks on practices for the maintenance of varieties carried out in certain third countries and amending Decision 2003/17/EC (2005/834/EC), ANNEX. (See end of Document for details)

KR	Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries, Vegetables Division, Seoul	2002/55/EC
MA	Ministère de l'agriculture et de la mise en valeur agricole, Rabat	66/401/EEC 66/402/EEC 2002/55/EC 2002/57/EC
NZ	Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Wellington	66/401/EEC
[ <sup>F1</sup> ]		
TW	Council of Agriculture, Food and Agriculture Department, Taipei	2002/55/EC
US	United States Department of Agriculture, Beltsville, Maryland	66/401/EEC 66/402/EEC 2002/54/EC 2002/55/EC 2002/57/EC
UY	Ministerio de Ganadería, Agricultura y PESCA, Montevideo	66/401/EEC 66/402/EEC 2002/54/EC 2002/57/EC
ZA	Department of Agriculture, Pretoria (Tshwane)	66/401/EEC 66/402/EEC 2002/57/EC

AR — Argentina, AU — Australia, [FIBG — Bulgaria,] CA — Canada, CH — Switzerland, CL — Chile, CS — Serbia and Montenegro, [F2HR — Croatia,] IL — Israel, JP — Japan, KR — Republic of Korea, MA — Morocco, NZ — New Zealand, [FIRO — Romania,] TW — Taiwan, US — United States of America, UY — Uruguay, ZA — South Africa.

## **Textual Amendments**

- F1 Deleted by Council Regulation (EC) No 1791/2006 of 20 November 2006 adapting certain Regulations and Decisions in the fields of free movement of goods, freedom of movement of persons, company law, competition policy, agriculture (including veterinary and phytosanitary legislation), transport policy, taxation, statistics, energy, environment, cooperation in the fields of justice and home affairs, customs union, external relations, common foreign and security policy and institutions, by reason of the accession of Bulgaria and Romania.
- **F2** Deleted by Council Regulation (EU) No 517/2013 of 13 May 2013 adapting certain regulations and decisions in the fields of free movement of goods, freedom of movement for persons, company law, competition policy, agriculture, food safety, veterinary and phytosanitary policy, transport policy, energy, taxation, statistics, trans-European networks, judiciary and fundamental rights, justice, freedom and security, environment, customs union, external relations, foreign, security and defence policy and institutions, by reason of the accession of the Republic of Croatia.

## **Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Council Decision of 8 November 2005 on the equivalence of checks on practices for the maintenance of varieties carried out in certain third countries and amending Decision 2003/17/EC (2005/834/EC), ANNEX.